

No. 22-340

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. PULSIFER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

FRANCESCO VALENTINI

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines provisions involved	1
Statement	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual and procedural background	6
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. A defendant satisfies 18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1) only if he does not have more than four criminal-history points, does not have a three-point offense, and does not have a two-point violent offense.....	13
A. Context determines what “and” connects	14
B. Context makes clear that Section 3553(f)(1) uses “and” to connect three criteria, each modified by the phrase “does not have”	18
1. Only the distributive interpretation avoids rendering subparagraph (A) entirely superfluous.....	19
2. Only the distributive interpretation avoids turning Section 3553(f)(1) into an arbitrary measure of a defendant’s criminal history	20
II. Petitioner’s arguments lack merit	24
A. Petitioner incorrectly characterizes this case as about whether “and” means “or”.....	25
B. Context does not support petitioner’s view of what “and” connects	26
1. Petitioner cannot square his implicit-bracket reading with the antisurplusage canon	27
a. Petitioner’s efforts to avoid superfluity misunderstand the Sentencing Guidelines.....	27

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
b. Petitioner provides no sound reason to disregard the antisurplusage canon here	32
2. Petitioner cannot square his implicit-bracket reading with congressional design and common sense	34
3. Petitioner’s arguments against the distributive interpretation are mistaken.....	37
a. The distributive interpretation is textually sound	37
b. The distributive interpretation is consistent with canons of construction	42
c. The distributive interpretation is consistent with legislative intent	43
C. Petitioner’s reliance on the rule of lenity is misplaced.....	45
Conclusion	48
Appendix — Statutory and Sentencing Guidelines provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	48
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	21
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	46
<i>Bray v. The Atalanta</i> , 4 F. Cas. 37 (D.S.C. 1794) (No. 1819).....	46
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	30, 42
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	48
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 17 Mass. 359 (1821).....	46
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	36
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	4
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	43
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	33
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....	16
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	33
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 859 (2023)	44
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	48
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	20
<i>Ohio Adjutant General’s Dep’t v. Federal Labor</i> <i>Relations Auth.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1193 (2023).....	17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	19
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	47
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	11, 19
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	15
<i>Shaw v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 605 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	47
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	42
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	23
<i>The Enterprise</i> , 8 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1810) (No. 4499).....	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004), aff'd, 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006) cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1077 (2006)	44
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	47
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-851 (filed Mar. 6, 2023)	44
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	47
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 55 F.4th 1075 (6th Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-7059 (filed Mar. 17, 2023)	21, 22, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021), reh'g en banc denied, 58 F.4th 1108 (9th Cir. 2023)	35, 45
<i>United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce</i> , 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-828 (filed Feb. 27, 2023)	26
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	46
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	43
Constitution, statutes, and Guidelines:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 3	39
Cl. 10	40
Cl. 11	16, 38
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1	40
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570,	
Tit. I, § 1002, 100 Stat. 3207-2 to 3207-4	3

VII

Statutes and Guidelines—Continued:	Page
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194:	
§ 402(a)(1)(B), 132 Stat. 5221	5
§ 403(a), 132 Stat. 5221-5222	44
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. VIII, § 80001(a), 108 Stat. 1985	5
2 U.S.C. 1602(8)(B)	40
5 U.S.C. 105	17, 41
18 U.S.C. 202(d)	40
18 U.S.C. 212(c)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. 229A(c)	40, 41
18 U.S.C. 232(5)	40
18 U.S.C. 341	40
18 U.S.C. 601(b)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. 845(a)	40
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	44
18 U.S.C. 925(a)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. 926B(e)(3)	40
18 U.S.C. 1963(h)	40, 41
18 U.S.C. 2510(9)	40
18 U.S.C. 3486(a)(1)(B)	40, 41
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	32
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)	1, 3-5, 7, 13, 43, 44, 47, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1)	5, 7-13, 17-19, 21-23, 25-27, 33-38, 41-45, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1)(A)	7, 30, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1)(A)-(C)	5, 30, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1)(B)	8, 28-32, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(1)(C)	8, 24, 28-30, 32, 35, 45, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(2)-(5)	36, 1a, 2a

VIII

Statutes and Guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3553(f)(4)	43, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(g)	23, 2a
18 U.S.C. 4130(a)	41
21 U.S.C. 802(57)	7, 22
21 U.S.C. 841	4, 22, 46
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	3, 7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	3, 7, 22
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(viii)	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(v).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)	4, 7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(viii)	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(v).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	4
21 U.S.C. 851	7
26 U.S.C. 104(a)	41
26 U.S.C. 170(f)(16)(D).....	40, 41
26 U.S.C. 871(h)(4)(C)	41
31 U.S.C. 9701(c).....	41
33 U.S.C. 2241(4)	41
33 U.S.C. 2241(5)	41
34 U.S.C. 20101(b)(1).....	17
34 U.S.C. 20101(f).....	17, 38
38 U.S.C. 511(b)	41
41 U.S.C. 6702(b)	41
45 U.S.C. 231(a)(2).....	41
46 U.S.C. 8103(b)(2).....	41
49 U.S.C. 28301(b)(1).....	41
52 U.S.C. 30118(b)(2).....	41
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4A1.1	6, 28-31, 3a
§ 4A1.1, comment.	6, 30, 3a

IX

Guidelines—Continued:	Page
§ 4A1.1, comment. (nn.1-3)	30, 4a
§ 4A1.1(a).....	6, 23, 28, 29, 31, 3a
§ 4A1.1(a)-(c).....	6, 3a
§ 4A1.1(b)	6, 23, 28, 29, 3a
§ 4A1.1(c).....	6, 28, 3a
§ 4A1.2	6, 28-30, 10a
§ 4A1.2, comment. (n.3(A))	28, 19a
§ 4A1.2(a)(1)	6, 29, 10a
§ 4A1.2(a)(2)	31, 32, 10a
§ 4A1.2(e).....	6, 28, 30, 32, 14a
§ 4A1.2(e)(3)	31, 32, 14a
§ 4A1.2(g)-(j)	6, 30, 31, 15a

Miscellaneous:

Kenneth A. Adams, <i>A Manual of Style for Contract Drafting</i> (3d ed. 2013)	15, 39
Jc Beall & Shay Allen Logan, <i>Logic: The Basics</i> (2d ed. 2017).....	15
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	46
Scott J. Burnham, <i>The Contract Drafting Guidebook</i> (1992).....	39
164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018).....	44
164 Cong. Rec. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	44, 45
164 Cong. Rec. S7756 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018).....	44
Irving M. Copi et al., <i>Introduction to Logic</i> (15th ed. 2019)	15, 25
Reed Dickerson, <i>The Fundamentals of Legal Drafting</i> (2d ed. 1986)	15, 16, 38, 39
Tobias A. Dorsey, <i>Legislative Drafter’s Deskbook: A Practical Guide</i> (2006)	14
88 Fed. Reg. 7186 (Feb. 2, 2023)	45

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The Federalist No. 83</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	21
Lawrence E. Filson & Sandra L. Strokoff, <i>The Legislative Drafter’s Desk Reference</i> (2d ed. 2008).....	38
Bryan A. Garner:	
<i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	9, 14, 39
<i>The Chicago Guide to Grammar, Usage, and Punctuation</i> (2016)	14
R. E. Houser, <i>Logic as a Liberal Art:</i> <i>An Introduction to Rhetoric and Reasoning</i> (2020)	26
Siu-Fan Lee, <i>Logic: A Complete Introduction</i> (2017).....	14, 15, 16
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997).....	41
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	14, 16, 20, 26, 37, 41, 42
J. G. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (1891).....	46
U.S. Gov’t Printing Office, <i>Style Manual: An Official Guide to the Form and Style of Federal Government Publishing</i> (2016).....	38
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	14
